to currency risk, as the value of and cash flows associated with the securities denominated in other

currencies fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. The Fund’s Manager reviews the currency

positions of the Fund on a regular basis and the Fund may enter into foreign exchange forward

Vertex Fund
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

   27

contracts for hedging purposes to reduce its foreign currency exposure or to establish exposure to

foreign currencies.

The currency risk reflects the net impact after taking into consideration the forward contracts. Actual

results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and those results could be material. As at December 31,

2018 and December 31, 2017, if the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to all

other currencies, with all other variables held constant the decrease or increase respectively in net

assets would approximately amount to values as disclosed in the table below:

Monetary

exposure

Non-monetary

exposure *

Assets Hedged by

forward contracts

Net currency

exposure

% of Net assets

attributable to

holders of

redeemable

units

5% Decrease

/increase

Euro Currency 15,623$   -   -$   15,623$   0.01% 781$

US Dollar (45,616,276)$   51,218,394   -$   5,602,118$   2.61% 280,106$

Total (45,600,653)$   51,218,394$   -$   5,617,741$   2.62% 280,887$

As at December 31, 2018

Monetary

exposure

Non-monetary

exposure *

Assets Hedged by

forward contracts

Net currency

exposure

% of Net assets

attributable to

holders of

redeemable

units

5% Decrease

/increase

Euro Currency 15,064$   -   -$   15,064$   0.00% 753$

US Dollar (207,735,271)$   203,024,229   -$   (4,711,042)$   -1.00% (235,552)$

Total (207,720,207)$   203,024,229$   -$   (4,695,978)$   -1.00% (234,799)$

As at December 31, 2017

* The non-monetary exposure is net of short securities, if any.

 The monetary exposure is net of loan payables, if any.

d)  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that a fund may not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a

reasonable price.  The Fund’s exposure to liquidity risk is concentrated in the cash redemptions of

units, loan payable and securities sold short at the monthly valuation date.  The Fund invests primarily

in securities that are traded in active markets and can be readily disposed of.  The Fund may, from time

to time, invest in derivative contracts traded over the counter or in unlisted securities, which are not